RESOLUTION NO. 1213

A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE POOL TABLE AT THE WILSONVILLE COMMUNITY CENTER AS SURPLUS PERSONAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, the pool table located at the Wilsonville Community Center, owned by the City of Wilsonville, is surplus to the city's needs; and

WHEREAS, the Wilsonville City Code Section 2.310 authorizes any purchase, lease, or sale by the Council of personal property, public improvements, or services other agreements which are exclusively for personal service; and

WHEREAS, Oregon Revised Statutes 279.015, which the City of Wilsonville has adopted and the Oregon Attorney General's Model Public Contract Rules (125-350-025(1)) require that the sale of personal property be based on competitive bids.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The pool table is no longer needed by the City of Wilsonville and is surplus personal property.
- 2. The City of Wilsonville has received an appraisal declaring the value to be not less than \$500.000.
- 3. The City of Wilsonville desires to sell the surplus property to the highest bidder.
- 4. An advertisement will be placed in the August 9, 1995, edition of the Wilsonville Spokesman.
- 5. Sealed bids are to be delivered to the Volunteer & Senior Services Director at the Wilsonville Community Center by 5:00 p.m. on August 16, 1995.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 7th day of August, 1995, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

> Levelis Brunn GERALD A. KRUMMEL, Mayor

ATTEST:

SANDRA C. KING, City Recorder

SUMMARY of Votes:

Mayor Krummel:

Yes

Councilor Lehan:

Yes

Councilor Hawkins: Yes

Councilor Leahy:

Yes

Councilor Leo:

Yes